

No. 14-916

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JESSICA RING AMUNSON

Counsel of Record

DAMIEN C. SPECHT

R. TRENT MCCOTTER

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

jamunson@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation of the 2006 Veterans Act Undermines Congress’s Clear Goal of Maximizing Business Opportunities for Veterans and Returns the VA to the Prior Discretionary Statutory Regime Congress Explicitly Rejected.....	5
A. The History of Congress’s Legislation in This Area Demonstrates That Congress Intended the Veterans Rule of Two to Be Mandatory for All VA Contracts.	6
B. Congress Enacted the 2006 Veterans Act in Recognition of the Unique Challenges Faced by VOSBs and SDVOSBs.....	12
C. A Mandatory Veterans Rule of Two Analysis Does Not Strip the VA of All Discretion, Nor Does It Impose a Substantial Burden.	14

II.	The Federal Circuit’s Opinion Creates an Untenable Situation As It Is Impossible for Either the VA or Those with Whom the VA Contracts to Know When VOSB and SDVOSB Goals Are Met.....	17
A.	It Is Impossible for the VA or Those with Whom It Contracts to Determine When the Statutory Goals of § 8127(a) Are Met in a Given Fiscal Year.....	18
B.	Congress Knows How to Draft Legislation Where Mandatory Procurement Requirements Expire When an Agency Meets Certain Goals—and the Veterans Act Does Not Contain Any of the Hallmarks of Such Legislation.	21
	CONCLUSION	23
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	14
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946)	12
<i>LBM, Inc.</i> , B-290682, Sept. 18, 2002, 2002 CPD ¶ 157	16
<i>Res-Care, Inc. v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 1384 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Sinclair Refining Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962)	14

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 637(d)	6
15 U.S.C. § 644(g)(1)(A)(i)	18
15 U.S.C. § 644(g)(1)(A)(ii)	18
15 U.S.C. § 657f(b)	8, 10
38 U.S.C. § 8127(a)	9
38 U.S.C. § 8127(d)	4, 10, 15
Small Business Competitiveness Demonstration Program Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-656, 102 Stat. 3853	21, 22
Veterans Benefit Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108- 183, 117 Stat. 2651	8
Veterans Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-50, 113 Stat. 233	7, 8

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

152 Cong. Rec. 23,515 (2006)	15
<i>A Proposed Amendment to H.R. 3082: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Economic Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	7
<i>H.R. 3082, The Veteran-Owned Small Business Promotion Act of 2005 [et al.]: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Economic Opportunity of the H. Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	5, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 106-206, pt. 1 (1999)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 109-592 (2006)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15
<i>The State of Veterans' Employment: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Veterans Affairs, 108th Cong. (2003)</i>	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

48 C.F.R. § 4.604(b)(2).....	19
48 C.F.R. § 4.604(c).....	19
48 C.F.R. § 19.202-5(b).....	19
48 C.F.R. § 19.502-2.....	16
48 C.F.R. § 813.106	17
48 C.F.R. § 819.7007	17
48 C.F.R. § 819.7008	17

- Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Employment Status of Persons 18 Years and Over by Veteran Status, Age, and Sex*, <http://www.bls.gov/cps/aa2011/cpsaat48.pdf> 13
- Federal Procurement Data System, <https://www.fpds.gov> 19
- Press Release, SBA, *SBA Announces Results of 2014 Small Business Federal Procurement Scorecard*, U.S. Small Bus. Admin. (June 24, 2015), <http://tinyurl.com/pm7wszt> 19
- The Annual Agency Battle to Spend the Rest of Their Annual Budget*, Wash. Post, Sept. 28, 2013, <http://tinyurl.com/lsgzpdv> 19
- U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, *Mission, Vision, Core Values & Goals*, http://www.va.gov/about_va/mission.asp (last visited Aug. 24, 2015) 9
